
Descendants of Venna Maurine Whitaker

Generation 1

1. VENNA MAURINE1 WHITAKER was born on 21 Sep 1913 in Park Springs, Wise, TX. She died on 16 
Apr 1992 in Sherman, Grayson, TX. She married Woodrow Wilson Elrod on 23 Aug 1936 in 
Abilene, Taylor, TX. He was born on 25 Jan 1914 in Sunset, Montague, TX. He died on 06 Aug 
1987 in Sherman, Grayson, TX. 

Woodrow Wilson Elrod and Venna Maurine Whitaker had the following children:

2. i. VENNA DELORIS2 ELROD was born on 23 Nov 1941 in Sherman, Grayson, TX. She 
died on 03 Jul 2012. She married Carl Gene Layman on 18 Mar 1960 in Sherman, 
Grayson, TX. He was born on 30 Sep 1934 in Celina, Collin, TX. He died on 02 Apr 
2012 in Lewisville, Denton, TX. 

3. ii. WOODROW WILSON II ELROD was born on 13 Feb 1944 in Sherman, Grayson, TX. 
He married (1) KAREN DIANE ELROD on 25 Jun 1998 in Hurst, Tarrant, TX. She was 
born on 07 Nov 1948 in Big Spring, Howard, TX. He married (2) KAREN DIANE 

GANNON, daughter of Burt Gannon and Doris Unknown, on 31 May 1968 in Hurst, 
Tarrant, TX. She was born on 07 Nov 1948 in Big Spring, Howard, TX. He married 
(3) RITA SUE PRESLEY on 25 Sep 1971 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. 

Generation 2

2. VENNA DELORIS2 ELROD (Venna Maurine1 Whitaker) was born on 23 Nov 1941 in Sherman, 
Grayson, TX. She died on 03 Jul 2012. She married Carl Gene Layman on 18 Mar 1960 in 
Sherman, Grayson, TX. He was born on 30 Sep 1934 in Celina, Collin, TX. He died on 02 Apr 
2012 in Lewisville, Denton, TX. 

Carl Gene Layman and Venna Deloris Elrod had the following children:

4. i. GARY EUGENE3 LAYMAN was born on 25 Jun 1961 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. He married 
Rhonda Unknown on 26 Jun 1999 in Moore, Cleveland, OK. She was born on 18 
Mar 1953 in Oceanside, San Diego, CA. 

5. ii. VENNA KATHLEEN LAYMAN was born on 30 Jan 1964 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. She 
married Joe Allen on 29 Jul 1983 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. He was born on 04 Oct 
1963 in Temple, Bell, TX. 

iii. MELODIE JANIECE LAYMAN was born on 23 Sep 1974 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. She 
married Terry Elliot Jr. on 12 Oct 2002 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. He was born on 25 Jun 
1975 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. 
 

3. WOODROW WILSON II2 ELROD (Venna Maurine1 Whitaker) was born on 13 Feb 1944 in Sherman, 
Grayson, TX. He married (1) KAREN DIANE ELROD on 25 Jun 1998 in Hurst, Tarrant, TX. She was 
born on 07 Nov 1948 in Big Spring, Howard, TX. He married (2) KAREN DIANE GANNON, daughter of
Burt Gannon and Doris Unknown, on 31 May 1968 in Hurst, Tarrant, TX. She was born on 07 Nov 
1948 in Big Spring, Howard, TX. He married (3) RITA SUE PRESLEY on 25 Sep 1971 in Fort Worth, 
Tarrant, TX. 

Woodrow Wilson II Elrod and Rita Sue Presley had the following children:

6. i. LAUREN ELIZABETH3 ELROD was born on 24 Sep 1968 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. 
She married (1) DANIEL GERARD BENEDETTI on 09 Jun 2001 in Las Vegas, Clark, 
NV. He was born on 31 Oct 1968 in Brockton, Plymouth, MA. She married (2) 
DONALD RAY GARY on 08 Jun 1985 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. He was born on 15 
Jan 1965 in Wiley, Collin, TX. 

7. ii. JULIE MARIE ELROD was born on 14 Jan 1977 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. She 
married Scotty Dewayne Atcheson on 15 May 2005 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. He 
was born on 10 Dec 1978 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. 

Generation 3

4. GARY EUGENE3 LAYMAN (Venna Deloris2 Elrod, Venna Maurine1 Whitaker) was born on 25 Jun 
1961 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. He married Rhonda Unknown on 26 Jun 1999 in Moore, Cleveland, OK. 
She was born on 18 Mar 1953 in Oceanside, San Diego, CA. 



Generation 3 (con't)

Gary Eugene Layman and Rhonda Unknown had the following children:

i. DAVID WESLEY BAXLEY4 LAYMAN was born on 20 May 1980 in Dallas, Dallas, TX.

8. ii. CHERISH RENEE LAYMAN was born on 21 Jan 1983 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. She 
married (1) SCOTT ROGERS. 

iii. KANDACE MAY LAYMAN was born on 03 Jan 1986 in , Oklahoma City, OK.

5. VENNA KATHLEEN3 LAYMAN (Venna Deloris2 Elrod, Venna Maurine1 Whitaker) was born on 30 Jan 
1964 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. She married Joe Allen on 29 Jul 1983 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. He was 
born on 04 Oct 1963 in Temple, Bell, TX. 

Joe Allen and Venna Kathleen Layman had the following children:

i. JUSTIN BLAKE4 ALLEN was born on 08 Oct 1984 in Carrollton, Dallas, TX.

ii. JACOB RYAN ALLEN was born on 18 Sep 1986 in Carrollton, Dallas, TX.

iii. TABITHA MICHELE ALLEN was born on 19 Apr 1989 in Carrollton, Dallas, TX.

iv. JOSEPH BRANDON ALLEN was born on 06 May 1992 in Carrollton, Dallas, TX.

6. LAUREN ELIZABETH3 ELROD (Woodrow Wilson II2, Venna Maurine1 Whitaker) was born on 24 Sep 
1968 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. She married (1) DANIEL GERARD BENEDETTI on 09 Jun 2001 in Las 
Vegas, Clark, NV. He was born on 31 Oct 1968 in Brockton, Plymouth, MA. She married (2) 
DONALD RAY GARY on 08 Jun 1985 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. He was born on 15 Jan 1965 in 
Wiley, Collin, TX. 

Donald Ray Gary and Lauren Elizabeth Elrod had the following children:

i. DARREN RAY4 GARY was born on 03 Dec 1986 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX.

ii. DALEN MICHAEL GARY was born on 11 Mar 1991 in Grand Prairie, Tarrant, TX.

7. JULIE MARIE3 ELROD (Woodrow Wilson II2, Venna Maurine1 Whitaker) was born on 14 Jan 1977 in 
Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. She married Scotty Dewayne Atcheson on 15 May 2005 in Fort Worth, 
Tarrant, TX. He was born on 10 Dec 1978 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX. 

Scotty Dewayne Atcheson and Julie Marie Elrod had the following child:

i. MAKAYLA REESE4 ATCHESON was born on 13 Oct 2005 in Fort Worth, Tarrant, TX.

Generation 4

8. CHERISH RENEE4 LAYMAN (Gary Eugene3, Venna Deloris2 Elrod, Venna Maurine1 Whitaker) was 
born on 21 Jan 1983 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. She married (1) SCOTT ROGERS. 

Scott Rogers and Cherish Renee Layman had the following child:

i. SHALEY ANNE5 ROGERS was born on 11 Oct 2002.


